
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Thursday, 7 May 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 18 
May 2020 (to be held virtually, via Microsoft Teams), commencing at 2.00pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
R H Darby 
M Hannah 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   SCALE FEE   

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

5.   ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (CORONAVIRUS) 
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 To outline amendments to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (2015) introduced following the coronavirus 
outbreak and set out how the Council intends to comply with 
these when producing the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
 

 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 
 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 This report provides the Committee with an overview on 
progress in delivering Mazar’s responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 
 

 

7.   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

(Pages 29 - 60) 

 To inform the Committee of action taken to develop and 
comply with statutory obligations regarding corporate 
governance and to seek approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement 
of Accounts for 2019/20.  
 
 

 

8.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - ACCOUNTING 
 

(Pages 61 - 80) 

 To provide Members with any updates made to the Council’s 
accounting policies in relation to the production of the 
2019/2020 financial statements.  
 
 

 

9.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - UNDERLYING 
PENSION ASSUMPTIONS 
 

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 To provide Members with information regarding the 
assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 
- Employee Benefits) figures to be reported in the 2019/2020 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 

10.   GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS 
 

(Pages 85 - 88) 

 To provide the Committee with a governance dashboard 
report relating to the Council’s major and key projects.   
 
 

 



 

 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 89 - 104) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

12.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

(Pages 105 - 114) 

 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 
 
 

 

13.   REPORT OF THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER 
 

(Pages 115 - 120) 

 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) has made a 
finding of injustice in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken 
to a garage site. 
 
 

 

14.   CANVASS REFORM 
 

(Pages 121 - 124) 

 To inform members of the new arrangements which will be 
introduced this year for carrying out the annual canvass. 
 
 

 

15.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 125 - 126) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw  
S J Carr (substitute) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Darby, M Hannah and 
D K Watts. 

 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

31 CIPFA STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Committee noted the updated CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of 
Internal Audit in public service organisations. 
 
 

32 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
 

33 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. The Committee requested that further 
information be provided at a future meeting in regards to managing climate change 
and its associated risks. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.   
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved, subject to the 
inclusion of further reports on Governance Arrangements and progress made 
against Major Contracts. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

 
PSAA, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
www.psaa.co.uk  Company number: 09178094 

 
 

 

I am writing to notify you of your 2020/21 audit scale fee. In previous years your 
auditor has been required to write to you to do this. However, going forward, we 
have agreed with the audit firms that it is more efficient for PSAA to write out to all 
bodies directly.  

PSAA commissions auditors to provide audits that are compliant with the National 
Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). PSAA is required by s16 of the 
Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) to set the scale 
fees by the start of the financial year, and we published the 2020/
[...]
 the pre-audit financial statements and the working papers 
that are prepared by bodies. The disruption caused by COVID-19 will impact on 
areas of judgement and creates uncertainty in preparation of the financial 
statements, and it is key that bodies ensure there is sufficient focus upon financial 
reporting and related processes and controls, and that the planned timetable allows 
for sufficient internal quality assurance and review of financial reporting issues taking 
into account the wider impact of the pandemic on the officers’ time. 

Local Audit Quality Forum 

Our Local Audit Quality Forum focuses on providing information to support audit 
committees (or equivalent) in delivering their remit effectively. We are disappointed 
that we are not able to host our planned event this summer due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. However, we plan to host our next event towards the end of the year. It 
will provide an opportunity to discuss a range of relevant topics and themes. If there 
are any particular areas you would like to see included on a future agenda, or if you 
wish to raise any other issues with PSAA, please feel free to contact us at 
generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk 

Your auditor will, of course, be best placed to answer any questions you may have 
with regard to your audit.  

Yours sincerely, 

Tony Crawley 

Chief Executive 

Page 6

mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


Governance, Audit and Standards Committee     18 May 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
  
 
 

1 Purpose of Report  
 

To outline amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) introduced 
following the coronavirus outbreak and set out how the Council intends to 
comply with these when producing the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

 
2 Background 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) set out the timescales for the 
production of the Council’s accounts, including the dates of the public inspection 
period. Following the coronavirus outbreak and in response to the
[...]
. 

Matter Year of application Commentary

Value for Money 

Conclusion

2020/21 The National Audit Office (NAO) has published the final draft of the new 

Code of Audit Practice 2020, confirming more robust narrative reporting 

requirement.

The new Code comes into effect from April 2020 and will apply to the 

Council’s 2020/21 financial year. 

There a number of changes to the Code, the most noticeable being the 

introduction of external audit commentary on a local authority’s overall 

arrangements in securing value for money, with a focus on financial 

sustainability, governance, and improving value for money.

Forthcoming audit changes

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 May 2020  

 
 

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and to seek approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20.  

 

2. Background 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to conduct a 
review, at least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control and to include an Annual Governance Statement report on the 
review with its statement of accounts.  To support this process, the Council 
follows proper practice as set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE publication Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework.  This Framework was 
initially produced in 2007 with a revised version published in April 2016.  More 
detail about the framework and what it encompasses is given in appendix 1. 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution, this Committee is responsible for overseeing 
the maintenance of the internal control environment and for monitoring and 
making recommendations regarding the corporate governance arrangements.  
Appendix 2 sets out the actions the Council has taken during 2019/20 to 
advance the principles of the Code. 
 

Appendix 3 provides an explanation of the Council’s governance arrangements, 
and an update on the implementation of previously identified improvement 
actions.  It concludes with the draft Annual Governance Statement and the 
Significant Governance Issues Action Plan for 2020/21.  Once approved, it will 
be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive prior to 
inclusion within the published accounts.  The Chief Audit and Control Officer 
has confirmed that he considers that the current internal control environment is 
satisfactory such as to maintain the adequacy of the governance framework. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. RESOLVE that the draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in 
appendix 3 be approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 

2. RESOLVE that responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive and the 
Chair of this Committee to make any further amendments deemed 
necessary.  

3. NOTE compliance with the Code on Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

 
Background papers - Nil  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 May 2020  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Background 
 
The CIPFA/SOLACE document Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework was published in 2007.  In 2012 it was given ‘proper practices’ status by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government.  Local authorities are under 
a statutory obligation to follow the published approach unless there are valid reasons 
for not doing so.   
 
The Framework has since been reviewed and in April 2016 was published with a 
new set of core principles and sub-principles.  There are seven core principles which 
have been developed to bring them more in line with the principles of open 
government and to establish a greater focu
[...]
ntation and 
operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
Leader of the Council 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
 

R Hyde 
Chief Executive 
Broxtowe Borough Council 

 

Page 60



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee               18 May 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
  
 
 
1 Purpose of Report  
 

To provide Members with any updates made to the Council’s accounting policies 
in relation to the production of the 2019/2020 financial statements.  
 

2 Introduction  
 

Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts 2019/2020, it is considered 
good practice that Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment 
on the accounting policies to be used in the production of the financial 
statements.  These policies will be applied to the treatment of all transactions 
that make up the Statement of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2020.  
 
The 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts will be prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019-20 
(the Code), based upon International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
3 Updates to the Statement  
 

The 2019/2020 Code introduces amendments to: 
 

 transfers of investment property 

 foreign currency transactions 

 treatment of income tax 

 prepayment of financial instruments 
 
These changes do not impact on any of the Council’s policies.   
 
Policy (vi) Charges to Revenue for Non-Current Assets has been updated to 
include the basis and useful life used to calculate deprecation on each asset 
type.  This was previously disclosed as within the Notes to the Accounts. 

 
The proposed Accounting Policies for 2019/2020 are set out in the appendix.  

  
4 Financial Implications 
 

There are no direct financial costs associated with the accounting policy 
updates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers  
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Accounting Policies for 

2019/2020 be approved. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.



Nil  
 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee     18 May 2020 

 
 

APPENDIX  
Accounting Policies 

 
(i) General Principles 
 
The Statement of Accounts summarises the authority’s transactions for the 2019/20 
financial year and its position at the year end of 31 March 2020.  The authority is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 in accordance with proper accounting practices.  These 
practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
2019/20 supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
International Accounting Standards and statutory guidance issued under section 12 of 
the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally 
historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets 
and financial instruments. 
 
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared on a going concern basis.  As required 
by IAS 1, it has been assumed that the Council will continue in operation for the 
foreseeable future. 
 
(ii) Accruals of Income and Expenditure 
 
Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments 
are made or received.  In particular: 

 Revenue from contracts with service recipients, whether for services or the 
provision of goods, is recognised when (or as) the goods or services are 
transferred to the service recipient in accordance with the performance 
obligations in the contract. 

 Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed – where there 
is a gap between the date supplies are received and their consumption they are 
carried as inventories on the Balance Sheet. 

 Expenses in relation to services received (includ
[...]
AT receivable is excluded from income. 
 
(xxiv) Collection Fund 
 
Billing authorities are required to maintain a separate fund for the collection and 
distribution of amounts due in respect of council tax and non-domestic rates.  The 
Council acts as an agent, collecting and distributing council tax and business rates 
income on behalf of the major precepting authorities and central government as well 
as itself. Page 79



 
The difference between the income collected in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement and the amount by regulation to be credited to the General 
Fund is taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included as reconciling 
item in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
The Balance Sheet includes the Authority’s share of year end balances in respect of 
Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates relating to arrears, impairment allowances for 
doubtful debts and overpayments and prepayments and appeals. 
 
Non Domestic Rates amounts are collected on behalf of the other partners of Central 
Government, Nottinghamshire County Council and Nottinghamshire Fire Authority.  

 
Council Tax amounts are collected on behalf of the other preceptors of 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Nottinghamshire Police Authority and 
Nottinghamshire Fire Authority. 

 
As the Collection Fun is conducted on an agency basis, there is a debtor or creditor 
position between the Council and the major precepting authorities and central 
government. 
 
Council Tax 
 
The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is reviewed by the Finance and Resources 
Committee prior to the commencement of the financial year and any amendments are 
approved by full Council. 

 

Page 80



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee     18 May 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
  
 
 

1 Purpose of Report  
 
To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the 
pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 
- Employee Benefits) figures to be reported in the 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts. 
 
2 Introduction  
 
IAS 19 - Employee Benefits is one of the financial reporting standards with which the 
Council must comply when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.  The basic 
requirement of IAS 19 is that an organisation should account for retirement benefits 
when it is committed to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.  
 
To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, 
the scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected future events 
which may affect the cost.  The assumptions used should lead to the best estimate 
of the future cash flows that will arise under the scheme liabilities.  Any assumptions 
that are affected by economic conditions should reflect market expectations at the 
balance sheet date.  The proposed assumptions for 2019/20 are shown in the 
appendix. 
 
The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions based 
upon the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, 
Barnett Waddingham, and the administering authority (Nottinghamshire County 
Council), in preparing the annual Statement of Accounts.  A formal actuarial 
valuation is carried out every three years, the last being as at 31 March 2016.  The 
Actuary’s final report for 2019/2020 is due to be received on 17 April 2020.  All of the 
figures relating to IAS 19 are simply accounting adjustments made to comply with 
accounting standards and have no direct impact on resources.  The amount charged 
to the General Fund Balance is the actual amount paid out in employers’ 
contributions and not the charge calculated in accordance with IAS 19.  The liability 
shown in the balance sheet is an estimate based on assumptions and would only 
ever become payable if the Council ceased as a going concern 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers  
Nil  
 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 – UNDERLYING PENS
[...]
the Committee with a governance dashboard report relating to the 
Council’s major and key projects.   
 

2. Background 
 

Members requested that a regular governance dashboard report be provided to 
Committee on major projects, such as the Beeston Square Development, 
Stapleford Town Fund and Housing Delivery Programme, to include a 
governance checklist and an independent assurance opinion from Internal 
Audit. 
 
As a consequence of the ongoing lockdown protocols, it has not been possible 
to prioritise these governance reviews in time for this Committee.  To allow time 
for a robust and professional challenge to be undertaken by Internal Audit, it is 
proposed that this work is deferred until at least the next meeting. 
 
With regards to the Covid-19 emergency schemes, Internal Audit was asked to 
confirm that the Council has complied with the government’s guidance on the 
grants given to businesses and the hardship scheme for council tax payers.  
The request also sought confirmation of compliance with internal governance 
protocols regarding the grants provided to voluntary and mutual aid groups. 
 
In the immediate timeframe required for reporting to this Committee, it was not 
possible for the Chief Audit and Control Officer to professionally complete such 
a review and deliver a robust and independent assurance opinion.  Despite this, 
the Chief Audit and Control Officer has provided some initial commentary 
regarding the emergency schemes, in particular the Business Support Grants 
scheme and these are provided in the appendix.  A further report will be 
provided to this Committee in due course as part of the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 
It should be noted that with regard to decisions made by Committees during the 
current situation, levels of transparency and openness are being adhered to 
through the implementation of virtual meetings that include public participation 
and the ability to stream meetings while ensuring that quoracy levels comply 
[...]
ificant) 

A full reconciliation of the movement in headcount should be carried out by a designated 
officer, independent of the Payroll process (i.e. Accountancy).  The Audit and Control team 
will support the Payroll and Job Evaluation Manager in creating an independent and 
sustainable checking process that will then be passed to a designated officer to regularly 
complete the process on a monthly basis.   

Managers Responsible  
Payroll and Job Evaluation Manager 
Head of Finance Services  Revised Target Date: 30 April 2020 

Management Progress Report of the Payroll and Job Evaluation Manager 

A revised process is currently being developed, in conjunction with the Audit and 
Control team, and will be trialled as part of the February 2020 payroll.  The trial will be 
reviewed for effectiveness and the process then refined to ensure that it is efficient 
and sustainable, prior to handover to a designated officer, independent of the Payroll 
process. 

 

Page 104



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 May 2020 
 

  
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 
 
2. Detail 

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the ‘Standards’) requires the 
Chief Audit and Control Officer, as the Council’s designated ‘chief audit 
executive’, to prepare an annual risk based audit plan.   
 
The Internal Audit Plan governs the activity for the year.  An audit report is 
produced at the completion of each assignment with recommendations for 
improvement.  Regular progress reports covering all internal audit activities 
are submitted to this Committee for scrutiny.  The Committee can request 
further audit reviews to be undertaken and can request other Committees to 
investigate matters arising from any activities within their remit. 
 
The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 is included in the appendix for 
consideration.  The plan has been prep
[...]
E INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER 
 
1.  Purpose of report 

 
The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) has made a finding of injustice in 
respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a garage site. 

 
2.  Detail 

 
In summary, the complainant contacted the Council to raise an issue of a garage 
site flooding since 2016.  
 
The Council acknowledged that the site was flooding and repairs were attempted to 
rectify the issue. However, there were significant delays in the repairs being 
investigated. 
 
The LGO found that the Council had not provided the complainant with sufficient 
communication to relay the continued delay and that it had not undertaken repairs 
that it had stated it would. The LGO found fault with the above issues and as such 
recorded its decision as ‘maladministration and injustice.’ A full copy of this report is 
attached as the appendix.  
 

3. Outcome 
 
In line with the LGO’s recommendation, the Council has issued an apology to the 
complainant and issued £150 of compensation.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 115

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

11 February 2020

Complaint reference: 
19 009 445

Complaint against:
Broxtowe Borough Council

The Ombudsman’s final decision
Summary: The Ombudsman found fault by the Council on Mr W’s 
complaint about its failure to promptly act to resolve the drainage 
issue affecting the garages he rents from it. It failed to do works it said 
it would, failed to show evidence of works done, and failed to clear 
vegetation. The agreed action remedies the injustice caused. It was 
not fault for the Council to insist he continues to pay the rent he 
agreed to pay for them.

The complaint
1. Mr W complains the Council failed to:

a) promptly act to resolve a drainage problem affecting the garages he rents from 
it; and

b) reflect the ongoing problem through a reduction in his rental payments.
2. As a result, the garages reg
[...]
f the Strategic Director 

CANVASS REFORM 
 
1. Purpose of report 

To inform members of the new arrangements which will be introduced this year for 
carrying out the annual canvass. 

 
2. Background 

The annual canvass has, until this year, been carried out by all councils on a “one size fits 
all” approach.  This has included a number of prescribed steps, has taken very little 
account of the differences between local authority areas, has been heavily paper based 
and time consuming to administer.  It allows Electoral Registration Officers (EROs) little 
scope to innovate or adapt the process to best fit the needs of their local residents.  While 
this means that all properties across the UK are canvassed in the same way, it does not 
acknowledge that some property types and individuals may require a more tailored 
approach, nor does it allow EROs to explore and use more efficient ways of canvassing, 
including the use of technology.  The success of the online registration service has 
demonstrated that there is a clear public acceptance of moving to a more digital approach.  
The only part of the current system in which online responses can be made is where there 
is no change to the occupiers of a property, but this is after a paper form has been sent 
out. 
 
Pilots of four alternative models were carried out in 2016 and 2017 to help identify a more 
appropriate and modern approach to the canvass.  Based on the evidence from the pilots 
a new model has been developed which allows a mixture of e-communication as well as 
paper contact.  The new approach is less prescriptive and will allow EROs greater 
flexibility on how they carry out the canvass, for example, the use of e-mail and telephone 
contact is permitted and in some cases a paper form will not need to be sent to 
households at all.  The pilots showed that the composition of the majority of households 
does not change.  The new model will not therefore require every household to respond 
when there is some confidence that there has been no change in the composition.  Further 
details of the reformed canvass model are set out in the Appendix. 

 
3. Financial implications 

The 2019 canvass cost approximately £45,000.  It is estimated that the new approach will 

cost in the region of £26,000, although this may increase when the cost of the online 

system (for set up and responses) is known.  In previous years a grant has been received 

from the government to support the budget allocated by councils to meet the cost of 

registration.  However, this has now ended as it is considered that councils’ budgets 

should be adequate to meet the lower cost of the reformed canvass.  It is anticipated that 

Broxtowe’s budget for 2020/21 will sufficient.  Underspending from previous years will be 

used to top up if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Background papers 
Nil 

Recommendation 
That the Committee NOTES the new approach to carrying out the annual canvass 
to be introduced this year. 
. 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 14.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 May 2020 

 

APPENDIX 
Reformed Canvass Process 
 
The following flowchart represents the new approach: 

 
 
At the start of each canvass the electoral register will be uploaded to the online registration 
digital service and data matched against records held by the Department for Work and 
Pensions.  This process will match at an individual elector level their name, date of birth and 
where held, the Unique Property Reference Number of their house.  At the same time a local 
data matching exercise will be carried out against council tax records as these may be more up 
to date than national datasets.  Where an elector matches a record held in either the local or 
national dataset they will be deemed to be “matched” and marked green.  If they do not match 
they will be “unmatched” and marked red.  As the canvass is based on households, the results 
of the data matching will then be aggregated by the Elections
[...]
eview 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 15.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. SCALE FEE
	5. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (CORONAVIRUS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020
	6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
	7. Corporate Governance Arrangements
	8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - ACCOUNTING
	9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS
	10. GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS
	11. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	12. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21
	13. REPORT OF THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER
	4.1 20 02 11 FINAL DECISION

	14. CANVASS REFORM
	15. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair), R H Darby, 
M Handley, H G Khaled MBE, J M Owen, 
J P T Parker, M Radulovic MBE, P D Simpson, 
I L Tyler and D K Watts 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Cubley and M Hannah 
 
 

 
 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

37 SCALE FEE  
 
Councillors received an update on the Scale Fee. 
 

38 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (CORONAVIRUS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020  
 

Members noted the amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) which 
had been introduced following the coronavirus outbreak and how the Council intended 
to comply with these when producing the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. It was 
confirmed that audit fee charges were broadly the same as those in previous years. 
 

39 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 

An update was received on the External Audit Plan for 2019/20. It was agreed that the 
terms of reference would be shared with members in advance of the LG Peer Review. 
 

40 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

To Committee discussed the actions taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require authorities to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control and to include an Annual Governance Statement report on the review 
with its statement of accounts.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in appendix 3 be approved 

in principle for inclusion in the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 



Monday, 18 May 2020  

 
2. Responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Chair of this    

Committee to make any further amendments deemed necessary. 
 

41 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - ACCOUNTING  
 

Members discussed the Council’s accounting policies in relation to the production of 
the 2019/2020 financial statements. It is considered good practice that Members are 
given the opportunity to discuss and comment on the accounting policies to be used in 
the production of the financial statements.  
 

RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies for 2019/2020 be approved. 
 

42 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 - UNDERLYING PENSION 
ASSUMPTIONS  
 

To Committee considered the assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee Benefits) 
figures to be reported in the 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts. Employee Benefits is 
one of the financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply when 
producing its annual Statement of Accounts. The basic requirement of IAS 19 is that 
an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is committed to give 
them, irrespective of when they are paid out. 
 

43 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS  
 

Members had previously requested that a regular governance dashboard report be 
provided to Committee on major projects, such as the Beeston Square Development, 
Stapleford Town Fund and Housing Delivery Programme.  As a consequence of the 
Covid 19 lockdown, it was agreed to defer these governance reviews to a future 
meeting. Members were updated on the work done by the Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services team to deter fraud with the Covid 19 Business Grant process.   
 
Councillors requested that the grants process during the pandemic be scrutinised both 
internally and externally. 
 

44 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee received an update on the Procurement Management Framework. 
Further updates would be brought to the July meeting of this committee. 
 

45 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 

Councillors were updated on the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. The Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards requires the Chief Audit and Control Officer to prepare an 
annual risk based audit plan. The Internal Audit Plan governs the activity for the year. 
An audit report is produced at the completion of each assignment with 
recommendations for improvement. Regular progress reports covering all internal 
audit activities are submitted to this Committee for scrutiny. The impact of employees 
working from home was discussed, with no negative consequences so far.  

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved. 

 

46 REPORT OF THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER  



Monday, 18 May 2020  

 

Councillors were updated on The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) decision of 
finding an injustice regarding the lack of repairs undertaken to a garage site. 
 

47 CANVASS REFORM  
 

The Committee noted the new approach to carrying out the annual canvass to be 
introduced this year. The success of the online registration service had demonstrated 
a clear public acceptance of moving to a more digital approach. 
 

48 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

It was agreed to include a Governance Statement of Compliance and a Grants 
Process Review to the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 


